252 SESSION LAWS " [Chap.
CHAPTER 229-S. F. No. 78

An act creating a conumission to erect a monwment on a site in
Milford township, Brown county, in memory of the 52 persons killed
in said township in the Indian outbreak of 1862, prescribing its
powers and duties, ond appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Indian Qutbreak Monument Commission created.
—A commission to be known as the Milford Monument Commis-
sion, composed of three persons to bée appointed by the governor
forthwith upon the passage of this act, hereby is created. Upon
appointment the commission shall proceed to acquire by gift to and
in the name of the state a suitable site in the town of Milford,
Brown county, and erect thereon a properly inscribed and protected
monument in memory of the 52 persons killed in said township in
the Indian Qutbreak of 1862.

Sec. 2. Members to serve without compensation.—The mem-
bers of the commission shall serve without compensation or ex-
penses, The commission shall make full report to the session of the
legislature held next following the completion of its duties. Follow-
ing the erection and dedication of the monument, the monument and
site shall be kept up and maintained by the state under supervision
of the department of conservation.

Sec. 3. Appropriation.—The sum of $2,500.00, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, available immediately, hereby is ap-
propriated to the use of the commission, payable upon itemized
vouchers of expenditures approved by the commission, for carrying
out the purposes of this act.

Approved April 18, 1929.

CHAPTER 230--S. F. No. 216

An act creating a commission lo erect a monument af Moose
Lake in Carlton county, in memory of the Citizens of Minnesoia
who lost their lives in the forest fires of October, 1918, prescribing
ils powers and duties, and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1, Moose Lake Fire Monument Commission created.
—A commission to be known as the Moose Lake Monument Com-
mission, composed of three persons to be appointed by the governor
forthwith upon the passage of this act, hereby is created. Upon
appointment the commission shall proceed to acquire without ex-
pense to the state, a suitable site at or in the near vicinity of the
present place of burial of 183 victims of the forest fires of October,
1918, at Moose Lake in Carlton county, and to erect thereon, from
the funds appropriated therefor, a properly inscribed and protected
monument, dedicated to the memory of the citizens of Minnesota
who lost their lives in that great holocaust.

Sec. 2. Members to serve without compensation.—The mem-
bers of the commission shail serve without compensation or expenses
and the commission shall make full report to the session of the
legislature held next following the complete performance of its
duties. Following erection and dedication thereof the said monu-
ment and the said site shall be kept up and maintained by the state,
under supervision of the department -f conservation.

Sec. 3. Appropriation—The sum of $3,500, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, immu. Ziately available, hereby is appro-
priated to the use of the commission, payabie upon itemized vouch-
ers of expenditures approved by the commission, for carrying out
the purposes of this act.

Approved April 18, 1929,

CHAPTER 231-S. F. No. 225

An act amending Section 1, Chapter 365, General Laws 1923,
relating to the abduction, enticement and carrying away of inmates
of a state institution for the feeble-minded or epileptics or persons
commitied to the guardianship of the state board of control and pro-
viding penalties therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Abduction or enticing away a gross misdemeanor
in certain cases.—That Section 1, Chapter 365, General Laws
1923, be amended to read as follows:



